BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS-

FOR THE STATE QF TEXAS §§ g
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In the Matter of License Number 612796  § GREED g o2
issued to VICKEY M. JORDAN § RDER ° §§

On this day the Board of Nurse Examingrs for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred

to as the Board, considered the matter of VICKEY M. JORDAN, License Number 612796,
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hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information rgceived by the Board prgduced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Article 4525(b)(_12), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal conference, noticJe and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order offered on October 6, 2000, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject

to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, hotice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent apd Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the{law for retention of the license,

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice pfofessional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Bachelor of Science Dgree in Nursing from Tyler Junior College,
Tyler, Texas, in 1994. Respondent was licensefd to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas in January 1995.

5, Respondent's professional employment history includes:

taff Nurse/OB

ast Texas Medical Center
Fyler, Texas

January 1995-May 1997

P B o [ s
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Respondent’s professional employment histogy continued:
May 1997-November 1997 Unemployed in Nursing
November 1997-February 1999 $taff Nurse/Medical Surgical

Heart of Texas Memorial Hospital
Brady, Texas

December 1998-February 1999 $taff Nurse/Women Services/ PRN

February 1999-Present >
Brownwood Regional Medical Center
Brownwood, Texas
6. At the time of the incidents, Respondent was ¢
Texas Memorial Haspital, Brady, Texas, and
months,

ployed as a Registered Nurse with Heart of
had been in this position for eleven (11)

7. On or about October 30, 1998, while employed with Heart of Texas Memorial Hospital,
Brady, Texas, Respondent failed to adequately document an assessment for patient
ER#40073, a status-post cardiac patient. The patient presented to the emergency room with
a complaint of chest pain. Respondent failed|to document the patient’s status or the care
provided to the patient for seventy (70) miputes. Respondent’s conduct unnecessarily
exposed the patient to the risk of inappropriate medical care.

8. On or about October 30, 1998, while employed with Heart of Texas Memorial Hospital,
Brady, Texas, Respondent failed to adequatelylintervene for patient ER#40073. The patient
was placed on monitors before Respondent 1¢ft the patient to retrieve the old chart from
Medical Records, Respondent felt at the time|that the patient’s initial oxygen saturation at
97% on room air was sufficient and therefore no oxygen was required. While Respondent
was gone, the Respiratory Therapist (RT) obseyved that the patient had an oxygen saturation
of 90%, so she placed the patient on 100% dxygen. Respondent’s conduct unnecessarily
exposed the patient to the risk of respiratory depression,

9. On or about October 30, 1998, while employed with Heart of Texas Memorial Hospital,
Brady, Texas, Respondent failed to inform the¢ physician of the aforementioned significant
status change of ER#40073. Respondent’s conduct unnecessarily exposed the patient o the
risk of an inappropriate plan of care.
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10.

of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL

Stipulations, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply i

On or about October 30, 1998, while employ
Brady, Texas, Respondent inserted a urinary

ed with Heart of Texas Memorial Hospital,
catheter for patient ER#40073, without a

because the patient had not voided within tw

nty-four (24) hours. Respondent’s conduct

physician's order, Respondent placed the cathegr due to the patient’s distended abdomen and

unnecessarily exposed the patient to the risk

CONCLUSIONS ¢

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections,
over this matter,

Notice was served in accordance with law,

urinary tract infection.

DE LAW

301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Article 4525(b)(12), TEX. REV.

CIV. STAT. ANN,, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. C(

The evidence received is sufficient cause

DDE §217.11(3),(6),(1)&(12).

pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action jagainst License Number 612796, heretofore

issued to VICKEY M. JORDAN, including rey
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER:

ocation of Respondent's professional license

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board

receive the sanction of a Wamning with

all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Ockupations Code, §§301.001 et seg., the Rules

and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED and AGREED that this Order shall be applicable to

Respondent’s multistate privilege, if any; to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-size license issued to VICKEY M,

JORDAN, to the office of the Board of Nurse Exami

Order for appropriate notation.

hers within ten (10) days of the date of this

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in nursing jurisprudence. RESPON

DENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order

for the course to be approved, the target audience mjst include registered nurses. It must be a

minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The cours

Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care.

p's content shall include the Nursing Practice

Courses focusing on malpractice issues will

not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a

Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify

RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course

continuing education requirements the Board may hay

This course is to be taken in addition to any

re for relicensure,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within orje (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONI
course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and
target audience must include registered nurses. Thg
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course rhus

clinical component to be supervised by another registe

DENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
video programs will not be approved. The
e didactic portion of this course must be a
t contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour

red nurse, To be approved, the course should

cover all systems of the body. The course description must indicate goals and objectives for the

course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be
the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully cor

of the course to satisfy this stipulation, RESPONDE
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a Verification of Course Completion form, provided

verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the ¢

by the Board, to the office of the Board to

bourse. This course is to be taken in addition

to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within orje (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in nursing documentation, RESPON
course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and)|
course must be a minimum of six (6) hours in length.

target audience must include registered nurses. The c

[DENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
video programs will not be approved. The
In order for the course to be approved, the

purse must contain content on the following:

guidelines and processes for good reporting and recordjing; legal guidelines for recording; methods

of recording; methods of alternative record-ke
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submi
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify,
the course. This course is tb be taken in addition to

Board has for relicensure,

ing; and computerized documentation,
a Verification of Course Completion form,
RESPONDENT's successful completion of

any continuing education requirements the

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT CHOOSE TO PRACTICE AS A

REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING, UNDER THE F(Q
(1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT:

XAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
LLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in professional nursing

of this Order of the Board and the stipulatiofis on
SHALL present a copy of this Order to each present e
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future em;

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT"s
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RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT
nployer within five (5) days of receipt of this
ployers in professional nursing of this Order

license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
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copy of this Order to each future employer prior to ac

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE e

to submit the Notification of Employment form, whi

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. R

employer to submit the Notification of Employment fi

of employment as a professional nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE

by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S

These reports shall be completed by the Registered
These reports shall be submitted to the office of the B
one (1) year of employment as a professional nurse.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon
RESPONDENT SHALL be j‘issuecl an unencumbered

practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENT
CONTINUED ON NJ
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cepting an offer of employment.

ach present employer in professional nursing
ch is provided by the Board, to the Board's
ESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

rm to the Board's office within five (5) days

each employer to submit, on forms provided
capability to practice professional nursing,
Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT.

oard at the end of each three (3) months for

full compliance with the terms of this Order,

license and multistate privileges, if any, to

'TONALLY LEFT BLANK.

EXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order,
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of saifl Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Orded. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be -mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of
this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my

noncompliance.
Signed this \6‘1— day o%,__, 2000 .
VICKEY M. 1] RD%N, Respondent '

Sworn to and subscribed before me this \ ﬁ day of m , 2000

SEAL . },,hT , (ot Gasto

Notary Public ip and for the State of __} a{Za S

. P
[V :z’

JUDY OOOK GASTON

8%} Y COMMISSION EXPIRES |
‘; January 9, 2003

612796:037 ~7- Cl10




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 19th _day of

__December ,20_00 , by VICKEY M. JORDAIN, License Number 612796, and said Order
is final.
Effective this _18th day of ____January , 2001
Katherine A, Thomas, i/l'N, RN
)

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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For the State of Texas

Board of Nurse Examiners
. 1 SNurse S_

Kathoring Thomas,  Linda Roands, Thalls Munoz, MS, RN Deborab Bell, Virginia Campbell, Tawrapes Canfeld, Marcelo Laljas, Jr. Sus McGes, Elzabeth Puater, Phylls Caves Rawley,
MN, RN, PhD, RN, Presidens,  Viee-Presidans, CLY, ChEC BSN, RN, CNOR CRNAI MS, Ed Florssvills MaN, RN EhD, RN CPC
Executive Director  Galveston Ric Grands Cly ’ Abllane Masquite Tempi Amarilio Ariingron El Paso
October 24, 2002
Vickey Jordan, RN
1125 RR 386

Fredonia TX 76842

Dear Ms. Jordan:
Our office has received all information necessary to ¢lear your license. The Board's records now
reflect your successful completion of the requirements of the Order of the Board issued to you
January 18, 2001.
Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact this office at 512.305.6838.
Sincerely,

Diana Vandiv

Monitoring

— —

Location Address: William P. Hobby Building, Ste. 3-460, 333 Guadalui Street, Austin, Texas 78701; Mailing Address: PO. Box 430,
Austln, Texas 78767-0430; Phone: (512) 305-7400 (voice), (51} 305-7401(fax); Web Address: www.bne.state.tx.us




